


Committee And Other Officers

President Richard Smith 981 2589 mtaspiring@gmail.com
Secretary Jenny Calder 355 8545 jenny.calder@hotmail.com
Trophies Jan Harrison 980 5239 jan.ian@paradise.net.nz
Treasurer John Calder 355 8545 tjicalder@hotmail.com
Grants Coordinator John Calder 355 8545 tjicalder@hotmail.com
Communications Coordinator | Keith Unsworth 326 6206 unsworths@gmail.com
Newsletter Editor Vacant
Webmaster Katie Bolt 021044 7173 | katie@katiebolt.com
Publicity Melanie Brigden 354 9102 lenb@actrix.co.nz
Schools & Junior Liaison Jean Cory-Wright 384 7911 schools@papo.org.nz
Events Coordinator Vivien Bloor 980 7979 vivien.bloor@gmail.com
\olunteer Coordinator Frances Wall 384 5696 francesmwall@gmail.com
VIP Scheme Coordinator Josie Boland 343 4922 josie.boland@xtra.co.nz
MTBO Liaison Josie Boland 343 4922 josie.boland@xtra.co.nz
Land Owner Liaison Mike Harding 0836922722 | mikeharding@ihug.co.nz
Traffic Management William MacManus 033523291 | wmacman@ihug.co.nz
Mapping Coordinator Chris Forne 022 159 9826 | chris.forne@gmail.com
OCAD Map Files Linley Earnshaw / 355 5062 linleye@xtra.co.nz
Richard Hensby
Physical Map Files Val Rogers 348 6606 rsenglish@xtra.co.nz
Permanent Course Liaison David Pugh-Wiliams 7411111 Heathers_p@xnet.co.nz
Technical Coordinator Alister Metherell 3538567 alister.metherell@ravensdown.co.nz
Club Captain Jenni Adams 021642 516 | jenni.adams@canterbury.ac.nz
Coaching Coordinator Jan Harrison 980 5283 jan.ian@paradise.net.nz
Junior Coaching Jan Harrison 980 5283 jan.ian@paradise.net.nz
Job Skills Training Vacant
QY Statistician George Richardson 980 7979 george.peverell@gmail.com
Equipment Dave Armstrong 359 6156 d.armstrong@scott.co.nz
Sportident Alister Metherell 353 8567 alister.metherell@ravensdown.co.nz
Membership Jocelyn Thrower 322 1125 githrower@clear.net.nz




PAPO Events Calendar

latest revision Fclaruary 2014

Day Date Map/location Event Planner Controller co
Wed 26 Opawa Twilight sprint Chris Forne
Sat/Sun | 22-23 Taupo Katoa Po relays Taupo
March 2014
Sun 2 Orton Bradley oY1 Tim Wright Sarah Wright Claire
Heppenstall
Wed 5 Victoria Park Twilight sprint Georgia Whitla | Tane ?
Cambridge
Sun 9 Whitecliffs 90min Score Stuart Payne Carol Fowler
Wed 12 St Andrews Twilight sprint Max Earnshaw | Linley ?
/ Heaton Earnshaw
Intermediate
Sat 15 Kura Tawhiti Bouldergaine David Alister NZ Alpine
with NZ Alpine Pugh-Wiliams | Metherell - Club
Club PAPO SI
Wed 19 Ferrymead Sprint Champs Chris Forne Chris Forne ? | ?
extension
Sat 22 - am | Tuhaitara Canterbury Jean Linley Mary
Champs - middle | Cory-Wright Earnshaw Mackintosh
Sat 22 - pm | Rangiora Canterbury Connor Cleary | Peter Cleary ?
Champs - sprint
Sun 23 Flock Hill Canterbury Georgia Whitla | Bruce Steven | ?
Champs - long / William
Richardson
Sun 30 Sth Canterbury | Geraldine Mike Harding | Stuart Payne
Rogaine Autumn
Muster
April 2014
Sat/Sun | 5-6 DOC Otago Champs Dunedin
Sun 13 Spencerville Club Scott Smith ? Richard
Smith
Fri-Sun | 18-21 Levin/Masterton | NZ National Wellington
Champs
Sun 27 TBC | South Eyre River | 90min Score Stuart Payne Carol Fowler
TBC




Day ‘ Date ‘ Map/location Event Planner Controller co
May 2014
Fri-Sun | 2-4 Hamilton NI School WK
Champs
Sat/Sun | 2-3 Dunedin Sl School Dunedin
Champs
Sun 11 Butler’s Bush/ ov2 ? ? ?
Apollo Hill
Sun 25 Montgomery Club ? ? ?
Spur
June 2014
Fri-Sun | 31-2 Manawatu/ Queen’s Birthday Red Kiwis
Wanganui - WOA Champs
Sun 8 Leithfield [0)%¢] Connor Cleary ‘ Peter Cleary ‘ ?
Sat 14 TBC Heights of Winter Rogaine Association
July 2014
Sun 6 McLeans Island | Club ? ‘ ? ‘ ?
Sat/Sun | 19-20 Franklin Silva NZSSOC + Counties Manukau
Y7/8 Champs
Sun 27 Halswell Quarry | Club David Heather
Pugh-Wiliams | Pugh-Williams
August 2014
Sun 10 Godley Head Club ? ? ?
Sun 17 TBC Winter Classic Wellington
Sat 30 Flock Hill Club training ? ? ?
Sun 31 Kura Tawhiti ov4 ? ? ?
September 2014
Sun 7 The Groynes Club Cleary family Peter Cleary
Sat/Sun | 13-14 TBA - Sprint/ Canterbury ? ? Mary
Individual Schools Mackintosh
Fri-Fri? 26-3 Western Australian Champs
TBC TBC Australia
October 2014
Sun 5 Curletts Road - | Club ? ? ?
Canterbury Park
Sun 19 Acheron [O)E) ? ? ?
Sat-Mon | 25-27 Franklin AOA Champs Counties Manukau




Day ‘ Date ‘ Map/location Event Planner Controller co

November 2014

Sat/Sun | 1-2 Hanmer Springs | MTBO Champs | ? ? ?

Fri 14 Geraldine SI Champs Sprint | Nick Hann ? ?

Sat 15 Tekapo S| Champs ? ? ?
Middle

Sun 16 Craigmore Si Champs Long | Mike Harding | ? ?

December 2014

Sun ‘ 7 ‘ Quail Island ‘ Christmas Caper ‘ ? ‘ ? ‘ ?

Planners and Controllers Needed

We have lots of events coming up for 2014 with many still needing planners and
controllers. Check out the calendar and let me know which events you can help with.

Please send your preferred events to Vivien at vivien.bloor@gmail.com

Event Helpers Needed

There are lots of wonderful PAPO people who volunteer again and again for the many
tasks and hours of work that go into every event.

Thankyou for making our events possible!

Helpers are currently needed for the Sprint Series (Wednesdays for 5 weeks beginning
19 Feb), for Orton Bradley OY1 (2 March) AND......

We need Chief Organisers (3) for Canterbury Champs, 22 and 23 March

Please contact Frances: francesmwall@gmail.com or phone 03 384 5696




WHITECLIFFS MINI ROGAINE

Sunday 9 March 2014
90 min foot event
Hartleys Road, Whitecliffs
in collaboration with NZ Rogaining Association
in support of Eyre Community Environmental Safety Society

A navigational adventure for individuals or teams.

BRAND NEW MAP
Smoking on course NOT permitted.
No dogs, not even in vehicles.

The venue is attractive, family-friendly, hill farmland with river flats, accessed from Hartleys
Road near junction of Pig Saddle Road and Waianiwaniwa Roads, Whitecliffs.

From Christchurch, travel west on SH73 to Darfield. Through Darfield immediately turn left
into Bangor Road and continue west to Glentunnel. Immediately departing Glentunnel,
turn right into Whitecliffs Road and continue to intersection with Hartleys Road. Turn
right in to Hartley’s Road (do not cross the Selwyn River) and continue 3km to the event
centre. Signposted from Glentunnel.

The foot event will mostly have checkpoints that do NOT duplicate the horse event.

Registration 9:00 am; Start 10:00 am. (Some late starts up to 10:30 may be
accommodated.)

Entry fees (enter on day*): $20 (adult), $10 (junior).

* But email oldhat@actrix.co.nz to guarantee your map(s).

Off-road parking, have a picnic afterwards and watch the horse event in the afternoon or
saddle up your trusty steed and join in. NB. Equestrian rogaine is pre-entry.

See http://www.ecess.org/fundraiser.html




History of Orienteering in NZ

“Last year, 2013, marked the 40th anniversary of the founding of the New Zealand
Orienteering Federation.

To mark the occasion, with the blessing of the NZOF, | prepared a history of orienteering
in NZ.

It is available on the NZOF website at: http://www.nzorienteering.com/nzof/A_40th
anniversary history of orienteering in_New_ Zealand.pdf or by going to the NZOF
website Home page and scrolling down the second column, Updates.

- Stuart Payne




RESULTS

Rangiora Score Event - srd February 204

- Dominic

It was a nice hot day with a good number of people thanks to the advertising in the local

paper.

There were about sixty competitors and there were about the same number of compet-
itors in the 60 minute as there was in the 90 minute. The 60 minute was hotly contested
with 3 first place getters. With a grand total of 1990 points to collect Callum Cleary came
closest with 1930 points. It was a great day with the AGM after the event.

Score Event

Callum Cleary 1930
Connor Cleary 1920
Matt Van Der Peet +1 1870
William McManus 1800
MTB option in new shoes
William Richardson 1620
Alistair Metherell 1680
Steven Harding 1570
Tom Harding 1470
Max Earnshaw 1420
Stuart Payne 1390

Awaiting final count
George Richardson 1350

-40

1930
1920
1870
1800

1620
1620
1570
1470
1420
1390

1350

Graeme Reid
Richard English
Michael Baughen
John Calder

Keith Unsworth

Val Rogers

Claire Heppenstall
Rob & Rebecca Thompson
Jenny Calder

Mariah McDonald +1
Thomas Family

Max Happer +1
Nicky Cassidy +3

1290
1290
1280
1250
1240
1220
1190
950
940
800
720
680
650

1290
1290
1280
1250
1240
1220
1190
950
940
800
720
680
-80 670



Cashmere SprinJr

9th Fcbruary 2014

Course 1a

©O©oo~NO O~ wWwN =

WWMNMNMNMNMNNDMNDNDMNDN 2 =2
4 O OO ~NODOPAWNLO0OOONOOOITA~AWN -+ O

Forne Chris
Cambridge Tane
Cleary Connor
Whitla Georgia
Charters Neil
Harrison Sophie
Steven Bruce
Wright Tim
Baughen Michael
Cleary Dominic
Cleary Peter
Wright Sarah
Harrison Felix
Fettes Julia

Elliot Annaliese
Earnshaw Linley
McGowan James
Hunt Zoe
McComish Isaac
van der Peet Erin
Marra Charlotte
Lochhead Sally
Vetcher Fiona
Calder John
Pugh-Williams David
Pugh-Williams Heather
Steven Angus
Williams Chrissie
Alexandre Susan
Farrant Tim
Hunter Anne
Hann Nick
Cory-Wright Al
Mclennan Claire
Corbett Deborah
Taylor Millie

Wall Frances
Howe Bella
MacGregor Denise
Max Test

Gaskel Karl

14:09
15:01
17:54
18:28
18:29
18:44
20:08
20:34
20:38
21:05
21:55
22:33
23:04
23:11
24:23
25:08
25:10
26:58
28:19
28:28
28:30
29:25
31:44
33:54
34:06
34:08
36:26
36:33
41:16
48:19
49:01
mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

dnf

dnf

Course 1b

Scott Matt
Richardson William
Eatson Thomas
Smith Scott

Egan Oliver

van der Peet Matt
Batin Rebecca
Prince Lara
Earnshaw Max
Wall Emily
Cory-Wright Kate
Cory-Wright Jean
Armstrong Dave
Harrison Jan
Batin Trevor
Steven Briana
Forne lan

van der Peet Alex
Aldridge Andrew
Bloor Vivien
Newman Emma
Rogers Val
Richards Olivia
Bloggs Joe
Prince Vivienne
Wood Helen

van det Peet Tony
Wall David

Forne Anne

Were Thomas
Telford Alex
Thrower Will & Amber
English Richard
Powell lona
Read Graeme
Marra Mike
Calder Jenny
Brown Charisse
Genet Lucy

Livne Hadas
Bloggs Joe

Course 2
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McComish Mathew
Prince Vivienne
Gaskell Karl
Rochford Anna
Fellows Jenna
Brown Charissa
Rochford Tom
Wright Anna
Vetcher Jack
McCarthy Nikita
Howe Bella
Parrett Jane
Wright James

15:53
17:06
17:27
17:30
17:51
18:58
19:06
19:27
20:36
21:55
22:06
23:04
23:23
23:57
24:57
26:26
27:06
27:43
27:43
28:11
31:27
32:22
33:14
34:52
38:16
43:11
45:25
46:37
4747
48:09
mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

mp

dnf

10:24
11:19
14:38
15:01
17:05
17:36
17:40
20:11
25:04
40:36
mp

mp

mp



Useful Websites and club contact
see adlso inside front cover

PAPO mailing address PO Box 824, Christchurch

PAPO WWW.papo.org.nz

PAPO enquiries info@papo.org.nz

NZ Orienteering Federation www.nzorienteering.com

NZOF Mountain Bike Orienteering www.mapsport.co.nz/mtbo/mtbo.html
NZOF Ski Orienteering www.mapsport.co.nz/skio/skio.html
NZOF Rogaining www.mapsport.co.nz/rog/rogaine.html
Attackpoint www.attackpoint.org

MAPTALK www.maptalk.co.nz

Links to other orienteering clubs can be found on the NZOF website.

If you have an orienteering story, picture, news items or a good idea, | would love to hear from
you! The PAPO newsletter is produced under guidelines of the PAPO Committee. The editor may
shorten, lengthen or embellish contributions, all in a respectful way, of course!

Deadlines: Generally the beginning of the month.
Contributions should be sent by email where possible as we never open the mail!

Ads: Cost $50 per half page per month or $400 per half page per year. Non-orienteering or related
ads may not be accepted.

Accuracy of information: Please check latest event information as details may vary from print
time to event time. The best sources for updates are the PAPO and Maptalk
websites (details above) and the regular email bulletins sent out by the club.

Editor’s Contact Details: Katie Bolt
katie@katiebolt.com
021 044 7173



General Information

*WHISTLES* EVERYONE please note that carrying a whistle while running a course is
recommended.

Cancellations: Events are usually only cancelled in the event of extreme conditions such as heavy snow, flooding,
dangerous river conditions etc., which are more likely to affect mountain areas. Cancellations will be published on the
website www.papo.org.nz

Start times: vary and are published in the event notices. For most club events registration is from 10:00am, the first
start is 10:30am and the last start is 1:00pm. Course closure is 2:30pm so late starters only have 90 minutes for their
run.

Finishing and Course Closure: Please remember to always come to the finish area, whether you finished your
course or not and hand in your control card or punch the finish box, so that we can account for everyone who
started. Course closure is the time at which you MUST have returned to the finish area even if you have not yet
completed your course. It is at this time that the organisers may start taking in controls (and looking for you if you
have not returned).

Helpers: Al members are asked to be helpers during the year. The Volunteer Co-ordinator will contact you by email
or by phone and the Chief Organiser will contact you shortly afterwards to make arrangements. Please contact them
when you arrive at the event. Helpers who set up/pack up/work on registration may opt for a free run on the day or
receive VIP points.

Control collection: Please offer to collect controls at the end of the event and receive VIP points.
Dogs: No dogs on farmland please!

Permanent Courses: Three are available, with options to suit a wide range of abilities, including beginners/children
and experienced orienteers. Victoria Park: maps ($3.50) and full instructions are available at the Christchurch City
Council Beckenham Service Centre, 66 Colombo St. (Open normal business hours; ph: 332-3099) and at the Port
Hills Visitor Centre, Victoria Park. Groups planning to use the course should let the Ranger know beforehand by
phoning 332-9889. Spencer Park: maps and instructions are available at the Spencer Park Camp Shop, $3 each.
Hokitika: a park and street map outside CHCH but under PAPO’s care. Starting in Cass Square Hokitika. Maps
are available (FREE!) from the Hokitika Visitor Information Centre (i-Site) or Westland District Council. You will need a
pencil to write down the codes on the control.

Library: The club has a collection of orienteering books etc. available for members to borrow in the caravan.
General introduction to orienteering, plus training, coaching, course setting, fithess, and rogaining are covered
by the 16 or so titles on the list. Some are older 10-20 year-old “classics”, but we have recently added some
new publications. In addition, look on the website - Web Page Links — ‘the Little Book of Orienteering
Techniques’.

Further information about the Permanent Courses and about other orienteering opportunities please
email PAPO on info@papo.org.nz.

Event Fees 2013 Membership Fees
Fee is per map. Groups need only one map. The membership year runs from Feb 2013-Jan 2014. It
Prices may be reduced at promotional events. includes an emailed newsletter & NZOF affiliation. For full
Pre-entry events will cost more. details and definition of membership, see the membership
form online or contact the Membership Officer.
Members Non-
Members
Senior $12 $20 Senior $55
Junior or f/t student $6 $10 Junior $25
Family maximum $30 $50 Family $130
White course $6 $6 School $55

Uniforms: the first order of the new PAPO O-tops has been made. Keep a look out for information about a second
order. See the PAPO website for the design.
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