# Contour Lines February 2014



Committee And Other Officers					
President	Richard Smith	981 2589	mtaspiring@gmail.com		
Secretary	Jenny Calder	355 8545	jenny.calder@hotmail.com		
Trophies	Jan Harrison	980 5239	jan.ian@paradise.net.nz		
Treasurer	John Calder	355 8545	tjcalder@hotmail.com		
Grants Coordinator	John Calder	355 8545	tjcalder@hotmail.com		
Communications Coordinator	Keith Unsworth	326 6206	unsworths@gmail.com		
Newsletter Editor	Vacant				
Webmaster	Katie Bolt	021 044 7173	katie@katiebolt.com		
Publicity	Melanie Brigden	354 9102	lenb@actrix.co.nz		
Schools & Junior Liaison	Jean Cory-Wright	384 7911	schools@papo.org.nz		
Events Coordinator	Vivien Bloor	980 7979	vivien.bloor@gmail.com		
Volunteer Coordinator	Frances Wall	384 5696	francesmwall@gmail.com		
VIP Scheme Coordinator  MTBO Liaison  Land Owner Liaison	Josie Boland	343 4922	josie.boland@xtra.co.nz		
	Josie Boland	343 4922	josie.boland@xtra.co.nz		
	Mike Harding	03 692 2722	mikeharding@ihug.co.nz		
Traffic Management	William MacManus	03 352 3291	wmacman@ihug.co.nz		
Mapping Coordinator	Chris Forne	022 159 9826	chris.forne@gmail.com		
OCAD Map Files	Linley Earnshaw / Richard Hensby	355 5052	linleye@xtra.co.nz		
Physical Map Files	Val Rogers	348 6606	rsenglish@xtra.co.nz		
Permanent Course Liaison	David Pugh-Williams	741 1111	Heathers_p@xnet.co.nz		
Technical Coordinator	Alister Metherell	3538567	alister.metherell@ravensdown.co.nz		
Club Captain	Jenni Adams	021 642 516	jenni.adams@canterbury.ac.nz		
Coaching Coordinator	Jan Harrison	980 5283	jan.ian@paradise.net.nz		
Junior Coaching	Jan Harrison	980 5283	jan.ian@paradise.net.nz		
Job Skills Training	Vacant				
OY Statistician	George Richardson	980 7979	george.peverell@gmail.com		
Equipment	Dave Armstrong	359 6156	d.armstrong@scott.co.nz		
Sportident	Alister Metherell	353 8567	alister.metherell@ravensdown.co.nz		
Membership	Jocelyn Thrower	322 1125	gjthrower@clear.net.nz		

## PAPO Events Calendar latest revision February 2014

Day	Date	Map/location	Event	Planner	Controller	СО
Wed	26	Opawa	Twilight sprint	Chris Forne		
Sat/Sun	22-23	Taupo	Katoa Po relays		Taupo	
March 2	2014					
Sun	2	Orton Bradley	OY1	Tim Wright	Sarah Wright	Claire Heppenstall
Wed	5	Victoria Park	Twilight sprint	Georgia Whitla	Tane Cambridge	?
Sun	9	Whitecliffs	90min Score	Stuart Payne	Carol Fowler	
Wed	12	St Andrews / Heaton Intermediate	Twilight sprint	Max Earnshaw	Linley Earnshaw	?
Sat	15	Kura Tawhiti	Bouldergaine with NZ Alpine Club	David Pugh-Williams	Alister Metherell - PAPO SI	NZ Alpine Club
Wed	19	Ferrymead extension	Sprint Champs	Chris Forne	Chris Forne ?	?
Sat	22 - am	Tuhaitara	Canterbury Champs - middle	Jean Cory-Wright	Linley Earnshaw	Mary Mackintosh
Sat	22 - pm	Rangiora	Canterbury Champs - sprint	Connor Cleary	Peter Cleary	?
Sun	23	Flock Hill	Canterbury Champs - long	Georgia Whitla / William Richardson	Bruce Steven	?
Sun	30	Sth Canterbury	Geraldine Rogaine Autumn Muster	Mike Harding	Stuart Payne	
April 20	14	,		,		
Sat/Sun	5-6	DOC	Otago Champs		Dunedin	
Sun	13	Spencerville	Club	Scott Smith	?	Richard Smith
Fri-Sun	18-21	Levin/Masterton	NZ National Champs		Wellington	
Sun	27 TBC	South Eyre River TBC	90min Score	Stuart Payne	Carol Fowler	

Day	Date	Map/location	Event	Planner	Controller	со
May 20	14					
Fri-Sun	2-4	Hamilton	NI School Champs		WK	
Sat/Sun	2-3	Dunedin	SI School Champs		Dunedin	
Sun	11	Butler's Bush/ Apollo Hill	OY2	?	?	?
Sun	25	Montgomery Spur	Club	?	?	?
June 20	)14					
Fri-Sun	31-2	Manawatu/ Wanganui	Queen's Birthday - WOA Champs		Red Kiwis	
Sun	8	Leithfield	OY3	Connor Cleary	Peter Cleary	?
Sat	14	TBC	Heights of Winter	Ro	gaine Association	1
July 20	14					
Sun	6	McLeans Island	Club	?	?	?
Sat/Sun	19-20	Franklin	Silva NZSSOC + Y7/8 Champs	Counties Manukau		
Sun	27	Halswell Quarry	Club	David Pugh-Williams	Heather Pugh-Williams	
August	2014					
Sun	10	Godley Head	Club	?	?	?
Sun	17	TBC	Winter Classic		Wellington	
Sat	30	Flock Hill	Club training	?	?	?
Sun	31	Kura Tawhiti	OY4	?	?	?
Septem	ber 201	4				
Sun	7	The Groynes	Club	Cleary family	Peter Cleary	
Sat/Sun	13-14	TBA - Sprint/ Individual	Canterbury Schools	?	?	Mary Mackintosh
Fri-Fri? TBC	26-3 TBC	Western Australia		Australian C	Champs	
Octobe	r 2014					
Sun	5	Curletts Road - Canterbury Park	Club	?	?	?
Sun	19	Acheron	OY5	?	?	?
Sat-Mon	25-27	Franklin	AOA Champs	С	ounties Manukau	

Day	Date	Map/location	Event	Planner	Controller	со		
November 2014								
Sat/Sun	1-2	Hanmer Springs	MTBO Champs	?	?	?		
Fri	14	Geraldine	SI Champs Sprint	Nick Hann	?	?		
Sat	15	Tekapo	SI Champs Middle	?	?	?		
Sun	16	Craigmore	Si Champs Long	Mike Harding	?	?		
December 2014								
Sun	7	Quail Island	Christmas Caper	?	?	?		

#### Planners and Controllers Needed

We have lots of events coming up for 2014 with many still needing planners and controllers. Check out the calendar and let me know which events you can help with.

Please send your preferred events to Vivien at <a href="mailto:vivien.bloor@gmail.com">vivien.bloor@gmail.com</a>

#### **Event Helpers Needed**

There are lots of wonderful PAPO people who volunteer again and again for the many tasks and hours of work that go into every event.

Thankyou for making our events possible!

Helpers are currently needed for the Sprint Series (Wednesdays for 5 weeks beginning 19 Feb), for Orton Bradley OY1 (2 March) AND.....

We need Chief Organisers (3) for Canterbury Champs, 22 and 23 March

Please contact Frances: <a href="mailto:francesmwall@gmail.com">francesmwall@gmail.com</a> or phone 03 384 5696

#### WHITECLIFFS MINI ROGAINE



## Sunday 9 March 2014 90 min foot event Hartleys Road, Whitecliffs in collaboration with NZ Rogaining Association in support of Eyre Community Environmental Safety Society

A navigational adventure for individuals or teams.

#### **BRAND NEW MAP**

Smoking on course NOT permitted. No dogs, not even in vehicles.

The venue is attractive, family-friendly, hill farmland with river flats, accessed from Hartleys Road near junction of Pig Saddle Road and Waianiwaniwa Roads, Whitecliffs.

From Christchurch, travel west on SH73 to Darfield. Through Darfield immediately turn left into Bangor Road and continue west to Glentunnel. Immediately departing Glentunnel, turn right into Whitecliffs Road and continue to intersection with Hartleys Road. Turn right in to Hartley's Road (do not cross the Selwyn River) and continue 3km to the event centre. Signposted from Glentunnel.

The foot event will mostly have checkpoints that do **NOT** duplicate the horse event.

Registration 9:00 am; Start 10:00 am. (Some late starts up to 10:30 may be accommodated.)

Entry fees (enter on day\*): \$20 (adult), \$10 (junior).

\* But email <a href="mailto:oldhat@actrix.co.nz">oldhat@actrix.co.nz</a> to guarantee your map(s).

Off-road parking, have a picnic afterwards and watch the horse event in the afternoon or saddle up your trusty steed and join in. NB. Equestrian rogaine is pre-entry.

See <a href="http://www.ecess.org/fundraiser.html">http://www.ecess.org/fundraiser.html</a>

### History of Orienteering in NZ

"Last year, 2013, marked the 40th anniversary of the founding of the New Zealand Orienteering Federation.

To mark the occasion, with the blessing of the NZOF, I prepared a history of orienteering in NZ.

It is available on the NZOF website at: <a href="http://www.nzorienteering.com/nzof/A 40th-anniversary history of orienteering in New Zealand.pdf">http://www.nzorienteering.com/nzof/A 40th-anniversary history of orienteering in New Zealand.pdf</a> or by going to the NZOF website Home page and scrolling down the second column, Updates.

- Stuart Payne



## **RESULTS**

## Rangiora Score Event - 3rd February 2014

#### - Dominic

Score Event

Stuart Pavne

George Richardson

Awaiting final count

It was a nice hot day with a good number of people thanks to the advertising in the local paper.

There were about sixty competitors and there were about the same number of competitors in the 60 minute as there was in the 90 minute. The 60 minute was hotly contested with 3 first place getters. With a grand total of 1990 points to collect Callum Cleary came closest with 1930 points. It was a great day with the AGM after the event.

OCOIC EVEIL						
Callum Cleary	1930		1930	Graeme Reid	1290	1290
Connor Cleary	1920		1920	Richard English	1290	1290
Matt Van Der Peet +1	1870		1870	Michael Baughen	1280	1280
William McManus	1800		1800	John Calder	1250	1250
MTB option in ne	w shoes			Keith Unsworth	1240	1240
William Richardson	1620		1620	Val Rogers	1220	1220
Alistair Metherell	1680	-40	1620	Claire Heppenstall	1190	1190
Steven Harding	1570		1570	Rob & Rebecca Thompson	950	950
Tom Harding	1470		1470	Jenny Calder	940	940
Max Earnshaw	1420		1420	Mariah McDonald +1	800	800

Thomas Family

Max Happer +1

Nicky Cassidy +3

720

680

650

720

680

-80 570

1390

1350

1390

1350

## Cashmere Sprint

### 19th February 2014

Co	urse 1a	
1	Forne Chris	14:09
2	Cambridge Tane	15:01
3	Cleary Connor	17:54
4	Whitla Georgia	18:28
5	Charters Neil	18:29
6	Harrison Sophie	18:44
7	Steven Bruce	20:08
8	Wright Tim	20:34
9	Baughen Michael	20:38
10	Cleary Dominic	21:05
11	Cleary Peter	21:55
12	Wright Sarah	22:33
13	Harrison Felix	23:04
14	Fettes Julia	23:11
15	Elliot Annaliese	24:23
16	Earnshaw Linley	25:08
17	McGowan James	25:10
18	Hunt Zoe	26:58
19	McComish Isaac	28:19
20	van der Peet Erin	28:28
21	Marra Charlotte	28:30
22	Lochhead Sally	29:25
23	Vetcher Fiona	31:44
24	Calder John	33:54
25	Pugh-Williams David	34:06
26	Pugh-Williams Heather	34:08
27	Steven Angus	36:26
28	Williams Chrissie	36:33
29	Alexandre Susan	41:16
30	Farrant Tim	48:19
31	Hunter Anne	49:01
	Hann Nick	mp
	Cory-Wright Al	mp
	Mclennan Claire	mp
	Corbett Deborah	mp
	Taylor Millie	mp
	Wall Frances	mp
	Howe Bella	mp
	MacGregor Denise	mp
	Max Test	dnf
	Gaskel Karl	dnf

#### Course 1b

CO	urse 1D	
1	Scott Matt	15:53
2	Richardson William	17:06
3	Eatson Thomas	17:27
4	Smith Scott	17:30
5	Egan Oliver	17:51
6	van der Peet Matt	18:58
7	Batin Rebecca	19:06
8	Prince Lara	19:27
9	Earnshaw Max	20:36
10	Wall Emily	21:55
11	Cory-Wright Kate	22:06
12	Cory-Wright Jean	23:04
13	Armstrong Dave	23:23
14	Harrison Jan	23:57
15	Batin Trevor	24:57
16	Steven Briana	26:26
17	Forne lan	27:06
18	van der Peet Alex	27:43
18	Aldridge Andrew	27:43
20	Bloor Vivien	28:11
21	Newman Emma	31:27
22	Rogers Val	32:22
23	Richards Olivia	33:14
24	Bloggs Joe	34:52
25	Prince Vivienne	38:16
26	Wood Helen	43:11
27	van det Peet Tony	45:25
28	Wall David	46:37
29	Forne Anne	47:47
30	Were Thomas	48:09
	Telford Alex	mp
	Thrower Will & Amber	mp
	English Richard	mp
	Powell Iona	mp
	Read Graeme	mp
	Marra Mike	mp
	Calder Jenny	mp
	Brown Charisse	mp
	Genet Lucy	mp
	Livne Hadas	mp
	Bloggs Joe	dnf

#### Course 2

00	ui 30 <u>2</u>	
1	McComish Mathew	10:24
2	Prince Vivienne	11:19
3	Gaskell Karl	14:38
4	Rochford Anna	15:01
5	Fellows Jenna	17:05
6	Brown Charissa	17:36
7	Rochford Tom	17:40
8	Wright Anna	20:11
9	Vetcher Jack	25:04
10	McCarthy Nikita	40:36
	Howe Bella	mp
	Parrett Jane	mp
	Wright James	mp

#### Useful Websites and club contact

#### see also inside front cover

PAPO mailing address

PAPO

PAPO enquiries

NZ Orienteering Federation

NZOF Mountain Bike Orienteering

NZOF Ski Orienteering

NZOF Rogaining

Attackpoint MAPTALK

PO Box 824, Christchurch

www.papo.org.nz

info@papo.org.nz

www.nzorienteering.com

www.mapsport.co.nz/mtbo/mtbo.html

www.mapsport.co.nz/skio/skio.html

www.mapsport.co.nz/rog/rogaine.html

www.attackpoint.org

www.maptalk.co.nz



#### Newsletter Information

If you have an orienteering story, picture, news items or a good idea, I would love to hear from you! The PAPO newsletter is produced under guidelines of the PAPO Committee. The editor may shorten, lengthen or embellish contributions, all in a respectful way, of course!

**Deadlines:** Generally the beginning of the month.

Contributions should be sent by email where possible as we never open the mail!

Ads: Cost \$50 per half page per month or \$400 per half page per year. Non-orienteering or related ads may not be accepted.

**Accuracy of information:** Please check latest event information as details may vary from print time to event time. The best sources for updates are the PAPO and Maptalk

Editor's Contact Details: Katie Bolt

katie@katiebolt.com 021 044 7173

websites (details above) and the regular email bulletins sent out by the club.

#### **General Information**

#### \*WHISTLES\* EVERYONE please note that carrying a whistle while running a course is recommended.

**Cancellations**: Events are usually only cancelled in the event of extreme conditions such as heavy snow, flooding, dangerous river conditions etc., which are more likely to affect mountain areas. Cancellations will be published on the website <a href="https://www.papo.org.nz">www.papo.org.nz</a>

**Start times**: vary and are published in the event notices. For most club events registration is from 10:00am, the first start is 10:30am and the last start is 1:00pm. Course closure is 2:30pm so late starters only have 90 minutes for their run.

**Finishing and Course Closure**: Please remember to always come to the finish area, whether you finished your course or not and hand in your control card or punch the finish box, so that we can account for everyone who started. Course closure is the time at which you MUST have returned to the finish area even if you have not yet completed your course. It is at this time that the organisers may start taking in controls (and looking for you if you have not returned).

**Helpers**: All members are asked to be helpers during the year. The Volunteer Co-ordinator will contact you by email or by phone and the Chief Organiser will contact you shortly afterwards to make arrangements. Please contact them when you arrive at the event. Helpers who set up/pack up/work on registration may opt for a free run on the day or receive VIP points.

Control collection: Please offer to collect controls at the end of the event and receive VIP points.

Dogs: No dogs on farmland please!

Permanent Courses: Three are available, with options to suit a wide range of abilities, including beginners/children and experienced orienteers. Victoria Park: maps (\$3.50) and full instructions are available at the Christchurch City Council Beckenham Service Centre, 66 Colombo St. (Open normal business hours; ph: 332-3099) and at the Port Hills Visitor Centre, Victoria Park. Groups planning to use the course should let the Ranger know beforehand by phoning 332-9889. Spencer Park: maps and instructions are available at the Spencer Park Camp Shop, \$3 each. Hokitika: a park and street map outside CHCH but under PAPO's care. Starting in Cass Square Hokitika. Maps are available (FREEI) from the Hokitika Visitor Information Centre (i-Site) or Westland District Council. You will need a pencil to write down the codes on the control.

**Library**: The club has a collection of orienteering books etc. available for members to borrow in the caravan. General introduction to orienteering, plus training, coaching, course setting, fitness, and rogaining are covered by the 16 or so titles on the list. Some are older 10–20 year-old "classics", but we have recently added some new publications. In addition, look on the website → Web Page Links → 'the Little Book of Orienteering Techniques'.

#### Further information about the Permanent Courses and about other orienteering opportunities please email PAPO on info@papo.org.nz.

Event Fees 2013 Fee is per map. Groups need only one map. Prices may be reduced at promotional events. Pre-entry events will cost more.			Membership Fees The membership year runs from Feb 2013–Jan 2014. It includes an emailed newsletter & NZOF affiliation. For full details and definition of membership, see the membership form online or contact the Membership Officer.	
	Members	Non- Members		
Senior Junior or f/t student Family maximum White course	\$12 \$6 \$30 \$6	\$20 \$10 \$50 \$6	Senior Junior Family School	\$55 \$25 \$130 \$55

**Uniforms:** the first order of the new PAPO O-tops has been made. Keep a look out for information about a second order. See the PAPO website for the design.





**Sender:**PAPO
PO Box 824
Christchurch